

No. 18-4109

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Ex. rel. Mark Christopher Tracy,

Appellant,

vs.

EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT, et al.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the District of Utah, Central Division
Hon. Jill N. Parrish
D.C. No. 2:14-cv-00701-JNP

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Stephen D. Kelson
Scot A. Boyd
Kristen C. Kiburtz
Bryson R. Brown
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN, P.C.
257 East 200 South, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2047
801-323-5000
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING TRACY’S COMPLAINT ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT IS TIME-BARRED UNDER 31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1) 1

A. This Court should reconsider its holding in Sikkenga. 1

B. Tracy’s complaint is timely under the fraudulent inducement theory..... 8

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE DISTRICT’S REQUEST TO AFFIRM ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS THAT TRACY’S COMPLAINT IS BARRED UNDER THE TEN YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN § 3731(b)(2).12

A. Standard of Review.....12

B. Tracy’s claims are timely under the ten year statute of limitations set forth in § 3731(b)(2)......13

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blusal Meats, Inc. v. United States</i> , 638 F. Supp. 824 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), aff'd, 817 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Diatect Int’l Corps. v. Organic Materials Review Inst.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16295, *12, 2007 WL 752165 (D. Utah 2007)	12
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	15
<i>Hanover Am. Ins. Co. v. Balfour</i> , 594 Fed. Appx. 526 (10th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Jana, Inc. v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 735 (1998)	13, 14, 15
<i>MP Nexlevel, LLC v. Codale Elec. Supply, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40828, *19, 2010 WL 1687985 (D. Utah 2010) (unpublished)	12
<i>Norman v. Elkin</i> , 860 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	2
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Wet Ink, LLC</i> , 603 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Sexton v. Panel Processing, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Atoka</i> , 6 Fed. App’x. 725 (10th Cir. 2001) (unpublished)	7
<i>United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park</i> , 888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	14
<i>United States ex rel Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	passim

United States ex rel. Bauchwitz v. Holloman, 671 F. Supp. 2d 674 (E.D. Penn. 2009)15

United States ex rel. Dugan, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89701, *16 (D. Md 2009)....15

United States ex rel. Duvall v. Scott Aviation, 733 F. Supp. 159 (W.D.N.Y. 1990)14

United States ex rel. Hartigan v. Palumbo Bros., Inc., 797 F. Supp. 624 (N.D. Ill. 1992)14

United States ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc., 887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018).....passim

United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrup Corp., 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996).....2, 4

United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp., 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 973, 125 L. Ed. 2d 663, 113 S. Ct. 2962 (1993)14

United States ex rel. Longhi v. United States, 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009) 8

United States ex rel. Malloy v. Telephonics Corp., 68 F. App’x 270 (3rd Cir. 2003) 2

United States ex rel. Told v. Interwest Constr. Co., 267 Fed. Appx. 807 (10th Cir. 2008) (unpublished) 7

United States v. Tech Refrigeration, 143 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Ill. 2001)15

United States v. Univ. of Phoenix, 461 F.3d 1166, (9th Cir. 2006)9, 10, 11

United States v. Woods, 571 U.S. 31 (2013)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2415..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 2416.....4, 5

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....13

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)15

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1) 1, 3, 6, 8

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)passim

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 99-345, reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N 5266 6
